
AMA-40 A 

AMA Specifications-Passenger Car 
The inforrnot ion c:on toined h e re in is prepored, di str ibut e d by, ond i s • o le ly th e re s ponsib il ity of the a utomobile 
manufac turing company to wh os e produ c t s it re la tes . Q uest ions co nce rn ing th e se spec: ificot ion s shou ld b" d i• 
re el e d to th e monufoctur e r whou , a dd ress i s shown be low . ThiJ uniform speeif i co ti on fo rm wos d e veloped by 
th e- automobil e monufoctur ing com pan ie s uncf e r th e ausp ic e s of t he A utomobile Monufoct ur e rs Asso c iat ion. 

MA tW F'-CTURE:R BUICK MOTOR DIVISION CA R NA M E: BUICK 
MOTORS CORPORATION GS "350 " GS " 4 00 " 

MAI L IN G AOORE:SS 105 1 E . HAMILTON AVENUE M ODEL YEA~ ISSUED Se pt • 
AEV lSEO (e ) 

9 , 1967 

NOTES 
1. The Sp e cif i c:otion s he r., in or e thos e in e ffect ot date of co mpila t ion ond are s ubject to c hong• w i tho u t not i c e by the manufacturer . 
2. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED : 

a. Sp e c i fi cation s apply to standard mod e l s wirl,out opt ional eq ui pmen t. Sign i f ican t d a ,,iation s o re noted . 
b, Nom in al des ig n d imensions or e us e d throu51hou t th e se • p•c i fic:ations . 

C or & Body D,mens ioru .• , • , •• , , • • I ,2 

Engin e - Me chon icol , ••• , • • . . . . . . 4 

El ec trical....................... 12 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Driv e Un its ............ 14 

Brak es •••••. , ....... 18 , 19 

Steer ing •••••• • •••••••• 20 

Su s p ens ion • •••••••• , ,, .. . . . 2 1 

We ights •..• , • • • . • . • • • • • • • • • 24 

Ind e x • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • . 27 

BODY - TYPES AND STYLE NAMES- Body type , numb e r of pass e ng er & styl e na me s ; use manufoc t urer' s 
code for se,ies & b ody sty t • . 

SERIES 

GS " 350 " 

GS "4 0 0 " 

BODY STYLE 

2 Door 6 Passe~ge r Hard top Coupe 

2 Door 6 Passen g er Hardtop Cou pe 
2 Door 6 Pas senge r Conve r tib l e 

MODEL 
DESI GNATION 

43 4 37 

44 637 
44667 

Fo,;,, Rev, 3-67 



Pooo J AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Pa,i e I 

MAKE Of CAa _-=B=U=I=C=K ____ MODEL YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUED 9- 9- 6 7REVISED<•l 11-15-67 

CAR AND BODY DIMENSIONS 
S•• Pasiu 25, 26 for SAE D imens ion Def initions 

(All dimen1lans ,In Inches un less atherw iu in dic• t•d ) 

All d imens ion• to groun d••• for compos oti• • ,..,lttl,..• _,,, Dnd i,r• ~h°""n witt. velliel• load GI ,.,o peue ng ers in front and thr ee 
i,- r e ctr, oxce,1 wher e otherwi se natecf. 

SAE G=> 
IMODEL Re f. "35 0" "400 11 

No. 43437 44637 

WIOTH 
Track - Front W101 59.0 59.4 
Track - Rear Wl02 59.0 
Moximum ov e ra ll car w idth Wl03 75.6 
!3ody w idth at No . 2 oi Il a , Wl 17 ·---

LENGTH 
Body "O " to front of daeh L 30 O" 
Whe elb a se l1 01 112.0 
Overo ll car ·leng th Ll03 :t00.7 
Overhan g - front Ll04 37.47 
Overhang - re ar LlOS 51 . 19 
Body upp er structur e length L 123 

Bo dy " O" li ne to i of re a r wh eel L127 99 . 50 
Body " O " I in• to w/ • cowl oo i nl L 130 

~EIGHT 
Ov e rall he iahl H101 53 .51 53.0 
Cowl he ight Hll 4 38 .4 9 37 . 98 
Deck h eigh t Hl3 8 40.71 39.99 
Rocker To ground 8.7 8.2 
pone l -

From front whM I ~ Hl 12 27.19 26.47 front 
Ro ck er To ground 8 .5 8.0 
panel -

Fram r e or wh ee l i Hl l l 
25 . 80 25.07 reor 

Win dsh ie ld slop e onol • Hl22 53, 1 

GROUND UEARANCE 
Bumpu lo ;rou n d - front Hl02 12.08 11-57 

. 3 ump• r 10 1ro11n,I - reo r HI04 12 .04 ll.S3 
Ang le of approach Hl06 24° 30 ' 
Angle of depa rtur e H107 17° 30' 
Romp breokover ong lc H 147 12° 20' 
Min. runninQ c;l•o ron c e ISaoc il vl Hl56 5 . 61 ( R xh. PinP,) c;. 4 8 COi l P"nl 

Fo rm Rev. 3-67 



.;,ge 2 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Poge 2 

MAKE OF CAR _ ....,B=U.,,,.IC,...K..,__ __ __ MODEL '\".EARl'!,..,9~6,,_,.8.___ 0ATE ISSUED 9 --9 - 6 7 REVISEO_<•_l _ _ 

CAR AND BODY DIMENSIONS 
Seo Pog e s 25, 26 for SAE Dim en sio n D e f i nitions 

(A ll d ime n s , ons ,n i nches un les s o ther w,se 1nd 1c o te d ) 

:M:O::D:E:L~~~~~~.~~~:::_-__ ::1:!-N_::~:1~1~ -_ -_ -_ -_ -_ -_ -_ -_ -....::~:;:~:~:;:::::~---_-:_L ____ ~---~-:-~-~-;-
~RONT COMPARTMENT 

,__ _E_f_f e_c_t _i v_e_ h_e_o_d_r_o_o_m __ _ ___ ..,.._H.;.6_1 --- --- - ---------- __ _,3:c....:..7...,.c..:8~--

t 

-·-- __-j 
Mox . elf . leg room - a ccel e rato r L34 4 2 1 ' i--:-:-=---:"'."" --:---:-- - --'---- - ~ "'.":"::-t-- - -- -- - - -- -- - -=-=--=-·-=-- -- - -- - -- - -- _, 
H P o ,nt to ll ee l po in t HJO 9 • 5 
H Po i nt t rove I L 17 4 • 7 
Sh oulder room W 3 58 . 8 

._H i p , oc-m WS 60 . 0 
··- -· - - - -- - --- --

Upp er body o pen i ng t o 9,0,md HSO 4 8 • 9 I 4 8 . 4 - - _ .c...,;:__._..;;._ _ _ ____ --l 

~EAR COMPARTMENT 
- --- --- - ---- -- - -- ~- - - - - -- -- - - - - -- -- - - - --- - - - -- - - -· - - . 

H Poi nt coup le d isto n ce LSO 30 1 6 .... ~ 
Eff ect iv e head room H6 3 - '-=3'-'6,e,...s.t.=3'---· - -- - -- - -- -
Mi <l. eff e c t ive l eg r oom -- --+- ·L_ S_l--!1-- -- - -- --- - - - -- 33 . 1 _ _ ~ -~·-·:·_ ~ 
t-1 P o int 10 He e l po in t ·- _H __ J_l--t11--- - ----- - -- -- - -- ---'9'-----= . 5'-- --· - - ___ - ··- - ·· _ _ _ 

I-M __ i n_._k_n_o_e_,_~_m _________ ---+-·-L_4_B-11--- - -- - --- - -- - ·-- - -l - • ~ - -- - · 
Re ar Comporlmenr roo m L 3 2 5 . _5 _ ·-

1-- - -------- -- ·- - •---lli-- - - --- - -- - - -- - --"''---"'-• -- -- - - -- -- - . -

-
- --

Sh.>ul der room W 4 58 1 2=-- --- - -- -- -- - --- ·· _ 
I-l i p room w 6 - --=5..:9;....a.1=5 _ ___ _ __ _ c•- - - - - - -- -
Upper body open in g to g round HS l 

UGGAGE COMPARTMENT 
1---- -- --- - - -- - -~ -- - --- -- -- - --- --- - - - - --- - - - --- - --- - · .. -·--
... U s a bl e luggage c o poc i ly V 1 1 3 , 7 - - -- ·- ···- --
1--L_ i f_•o_v_e_r_h_e~ig~h_t __ _ _ __ ___ t-H_ l 9_5 _ __ _ _ _ __ 2_8......c..•_7 _ _ ____ __ ____ _ ___ ?._ BY- - - - -- - --t 

P o si t , on of s po re l ,r o s t o , a ge ·-- · ____ _ __:H=o--=r=-1.=·-=z:..::o=nt a l - - - ·- -· - -- - -- -
-- ~ " rhod of holdi n g ; ,d _a p._e_n _ __ _. _ _ _.._ _ _ __ _____ ·---- To r s i on Ba r .. _ ____ _ ----·-·-- __ 

>TATION WAGON - THIRD SEAT 
-- - · -·---+_ w_s_s ____ _ ___ _ __ _fio S t ation __ Wa~ons _ 

-~ p ·o om ----- - - ··--- ,1.-I-H_l6-11---- - - - - ·- - _-_ _ -_ -_ _ -_ _ - _ -__ -_-=:__ :_ ___ _ 

Sh w id e r Room -- -- --- --~, 
I __, 

Ei'ecti ve le ; ro om __ ~-8_6 _ _ ____ _ 

[ 1·,•~r ,ve hea d , oo m :!tl 6 
- --· -- - - -- - --- ·- - - - ·--- ·--- - -. . --➔ 

. ·-----___ ...., ------ -- - - ---- ---- ·-- .. ---- ·-- - - - . · ··•-. ·- - - ·· .. 
<, "' t oe in g d ire ct ,o n - - - - - - - - ~ ==== ==-'-""-"=c== -_,,. ·,-=-I 

~~: ,'~: n: ,~ ~ ,~~ o~ -C~~n~: ~~P;:~02 '· ___ _ _ N.....co~S_t a tion Wagon s -------=-----~.--.=-~ 
,_~ .':.' ii" len gth 0 1 b e lt - fr o nt• _:~ '. L204 ~ ____________ ______ ·-------··•---- -

Ca,g-, w idt h - wh e elb a se I W20 1 - ---- -r--- -11+--- ---- ---- - - -- - -- ----- -- ··-- ----
Open ing w id t h a t b e l t r W204 I - ----- - -it----- -- ·-- - -- -- - - - -- -- -· ·- -- - - - - - - - . 
Mn , imu ,n ca rg o he ,gh t __ 1H_2_0_1 ____________________ __ _______________ _ 
Rc<Jr o pe ni ng he rgh 1 H20 2 

C u,go ,ol ,,me ind e x (cu ~h. ; ··- · - v-;.- --- --·- -·-·-··· -- - - .. --· - .. ·--·- -- ··-·· 
"t.i~f#f..lilli __ ..a:-= = 1======1,a=== = ===== = =-==--=a.==-,·-=--=c= :.- - __ _ ···-·-'"• - ·· - - - . ···- - ·--- - ... 

" ;,r m Rev. 3 -67 



Pag e 3 AMA Specifications~Passenger Car Pag e 3 

MAKE OF CAR BUICK MODEL YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUED 9..-9 - 6 7REVISED <•) 11- 15-67 ---- ----
POWER TEAMS 

( Indicat e whether standard or optional) 

EN GINE AXL E RAT IO 
MODE L 

TRANSM ISSION ( SJd. firs t ) 
AVAILABILITY Dis pl. Comp,. 

en I" I orque 
(In dicat e A, C ratio) 

Carbur eto r c;u. in. Rat io RPM RPM 

GS "350" 350 l-4 Bb l ~0.25 280 375 Manual (3) 3. 23 (Std) No Econ. 
@ @ 3 . 42 (Perf.) 3 .64 

14600 p200 (s.c.o .. ) 

350 l-4 Bb l 1 0 . 25 280 3 7 5 Manual ( 4) 3.23 (Std) No Econ, 
@ @ 3.42 (Perf.) 

4600 3200 

350 l - 4Bbl .. 0 . 25 28 0 375 Autom ati c 3. 2 3 (Std) No Econ. 
@ @ 3 . 42 (Perf . ) 

4600 920 0 

ns "400 " 40 0 ll - 4Bbl tl0.25 340 440 Manual ( 3 &4) 9 .42 (Std) 
@ @ No Perf. or Economy 

50 0 0 B200 9 . 91 (S .C.O.) 

400 tl - 4Bbl 11.0. 25 340 44 0 Automatic D.93 (Std) 
@ @ L 4 2 (Pe rf) 

5000 a200 ~. 64 cs.c.o . ) 
. 91 (.S. C. O.) 

Form Rev. 3-67 



Page 4 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 4 

. MAKE OF CAR __ B...,,U_I"""'"C_K ____ MODEL YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUEO9- 9 - 67 REVISEo_<•_l _ _ 
GS i "3 50 " I "400" 

MODEL 43437 44 637 

ENGINE-GENERAL 
Type no . cy ls. valv e orr . V8 - Va lve- In-Head 

Bore and stroke (nominol) 3 . 800 X 3.850 4.040 X 3 .9 00 
Piston disp lacement, cu. in. 350 400 
Bore spacing (ll to Cf.) 4.240 4 . 750 
No . sy st e m L. Bonk l- 1 -c:;- 7 
(lr onl to rear ) R . Bonk 2 -4-6- 8 
F irin g order 1-8-4-3-6- 5 -7 -2 
Comor es . ratio lnom inoll 10.25 
Cylinde r Head Material Cas t I r on 
C yl in der Block Mater ia l Cas t Iron 
Cyl. Sleeve -Wet ,dry ,none None 
Numb e r of F ro n r Two 
mtg. poin ts Rea r One 
Engine insta lla r ion angle 4u 37' 
Taxab le Dia2xNo, Cyl. 
horsepower 2.5 46 . 2 52.2 3 
Publishing max , bhp • 
@ cng . RP M 28 0 @ 4600 340 @ 5000 
Publi s hing max . torqu e • 
(lb . ft.@ RPM ) 375 @ 3200 440 @ 3200 
Recomm e nd ed fuel 
regular - pr e m ium Pre mium 

.NGINE- PISTONS 
Mate rial Cast A.lunu.num Al l ov 

Descr iption and lin i sh Cam Gro und - Transverse Slot - Divorced Skirt 

Weight (p is ton on ly ) oz . 23 .1 52 ± .0 64 
Top land .027 - .036 . 034 - -

. 042 
Clearance 

Ski rt !Top . 0008 - .001 4 . 000 7 - .0013 
(lim it s) 

!B ottom . 0013 - .0 029 .01 7 - . 033 
No . I r ing . 1930 - .1855 .2090 - .2165 

R ing groove No . 2 rino .1 955 - .1 880 . 2 115 - . 2 1 qo 
depth No. 3 rino .1 955 - .18 80 .1 815 - . 1 890 

No, 4 rinq Not Used 

• Mox . bhp (broke hornpowe rl ond mox. torque c o.rroctsd to 60 ° Fond 29 ,92 in . Hg otri, o$ph er ic pressvre, 

F o rm Rh . 3 -6 7 



Pag e 5 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Pone 5 

MAKE Of CAR BUICK MODEL YEAAl-968 DATE ISSUED 9 - 9 -67 REVISED_(•l_ 
GS 

11 350" "400" 
MOOEl 434 3 7 4 4637 

ENGINE - RINGS 
No . 1 o i l or coma. C-;:---.;,ss.i n n 

Function No. 2, oil or com p. C-; .. • ;::.~sjnn 
(to p to 

bot tom) 
No. 3, oi I or comp. - ()i 1 

· -·-- · -
No . 4 , o i I or com p . Nnni:> 

Oe scri pt io n . 

Compr e s- material., coat ing, #1 - Cast Iron - Molybd enum Coa ted 
sio n et c. #2 - Cast Iron - Lubd t:P.d 

Width .077 - ~0 78 
Gap 

I . . 0 10 - . 020 I .013 - . 023 
Oescr i pt i on -

mote ri a l, coat ing, SAE - 1070 · Steel 
O i l et c. No Chrom e Chrome Pla+- orl 

Wid t h . 0235 - . 0245 . 023 - . Q?c; 
Gap .015 ..... . 035 . 0l5 - . 0 c;c; 

E•panders Hump Type St ee l Oil Rina(Abut- Tvn~) 

NGINE- PISTON PINS 
Mater i al Extruded SAE ""' 1018 
L ength 3 . 060 3 .520 
Diameter .9394 - . 9397 .9994 - .9997 -

Lock ed in rod , in 

Type 
p i st o n , flo ating , etc. PressP-d-T ,n Rod 
B<J sf-t- I In rod or pi st on None 
ing I Mat er ial None 
In oiston . 0001 - .0004 (Sele cted) C learance 
In rod • 00075 - .00125 ( Select Press) 

Direct ion & amou n t offs e t in pisto n .040 ( b) .060 { h) 

ENGINE- CONNECTING RODS 

Mote,iol 
Pearli tic Malleable I ro n Fo rqed SAE - 114 1 Steel 

Weight (o z. ) 22 . 800 24.384 
Length (ccn te r to c e nt e r) 6 . 385 6 . 598 - 6 . 602 

Materia l & Type 
(a) 

8ooring O v crol I length ,737 .81 6 . 826 I - ----·-- I 
Cl ear e.nee ( lim , 15 ) . 0002 - . 0023 
End play . 006 - . 01 4 . 005 - 01? 

a ) Steel. Backed - M/ 4 00 Aluminum- Remove able 
(b) Major Th rus t Side 

Form Rev. 3-6 7 



Page 6 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 6 

MAKE OF CAR BUICK 
GS 

MODEL YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUE0 9-9-67 REVISED<•> 

"3 50" I 11 40 0 11 

MODEL 43437 44637 

ENGINE - CRANKSHAR 
Moteriol Nod ul a r Iron 

Y,brot,on domp er . type Rubber Absorpt io n 
End thrust tok e n by beoring (Ne .) Th re e --· 
Cronkshoft end ploy .U U4 - .008 . 003 - .Ou~ -- --

- - ·-
Moter io l & type 

(a) 
Cl e oronc e .0004 .. .001 5 . 0007 - . 00 18 

No. l 2.9995 X .864 3.2 50 X .86 5 
Jour11o l No, 2 2.9995 X .864 3.250 X .8 65 

Mo in 
booring dio. ond No . 3 2.9995 X 1.057 3 . 250 X 1.057 

bea r ing No . 4 2.9995 X . 8 64 3 .250 X .865 
overa l I No. 5 2. 999 5 X . 86 4 3.250 X 1.14 3 ·-
len gt h No. 6 Non e - -

No . 7 None -
Dir. & om t.cyl.alfset None 

Crankpin journ al di ameter 2 . 000 2.249 - 2.250 

~NGINE - CAMSHAFT 
Location Above Crankshaft at Ce n ter o f "V " - - -- - · 
Mat eri al . Cast Iro n Allov 

Mat e ria l Steel Ba ck ed Babbit t 
Beari,:igs 

Number Five 
Ceor or chain Cha in 
Cro nk shaft gear or 
sprocket mat e rial Sintered Iron 

Typ e of 
Camshaft gear or 

Dr ive 
sproc ket mct e ri a I Nvlon Coated Aluminum 

No. of links 54 48 
T imi ng 

Widt h .8 75 . 739 
choin - -

P it ch . 375 .500 

~NGINE-VALVE SYSTEM 
Hydrau l ic li fter5 (S td ., apt. , NA) Standard 

IVo lv e rotato r, type 
int ake , exhaust) None 

Rocker ratio 1 . 55 1 . 59 
K,percting Intak e 
!lapp e t . None 

lea ra ne e 
in d ica te hot Exhaust 

tor col d) None 
(Co nt inu e d ) 

(a) Steel Backed - M/ 400 Aluminum Excep t #5 is Durex M/ l OQ 

Fo, m Rev. 3-6 7 



Pa g" 7 AMA Spec ificat ions-Passenger Car Page 7 

MAKE O F CA R __ B_U_I_C_K----..-___ MODEL YEAR __ l _9 6_ 8_ DATE ISSUED 9-9 - 6 7-RfVIS E0_<•_> __ 
GS 

l " 350" 11 400 11 

MODE L 43437 44637 

ENGINE - VALVE SYSTEM (cont.) 
Op ens (0 8TC) 24 1 4 

T iming Intake Closes (• ABC) 78 104 
{ba$ ed on Durat ion • deg , 282 2qs 
tap of 

Op ens (• BBC) 70 88 ramp 
38 47 points ) Exhaust Closes (• A TC ) 

Duration . deg . 288 3 15 
Valve op en ing o-,erl ap 62 61 
Ma1er i al SAE - 1041 ( C) 
Ov erall l ength 5 .02 4 ... 4.994 5.155 - 5. 12 5 
Ac tual over a ll head dia. 1.880 - 1.870 2 . 005 - 1 .995 
Angl e of s"at & fo ,:e 45u 
Sea t ins ert mate ria l None 
Stem di a met.,, (a) 
Stem t a gui de cl earanc e . 0015 - .0035 ( . 0003 Max. Taeer) 
Lif t (@ zero la sh ) .3766 .41 87 

lr11oke 
Valv e clo ud Ou te r 

spring (l b . @in. ) 75 ± 5 @ 1. 727 7 2 ± 5 @ 1 . 890 
pre ss. & Valve open 
1 .. ngth ( lb. @in. ) 180 + 7 © 1.340 17 7 ± 7 @ 1 . 450 
Inn e r Valve clo ud 

spring (l b .@ in.) Not Used 
press . & Valve op en 
leng th ( lb. C!' in .) Not Used 
Moter iol 2.1 - 2 (c) N821 52 - (2 1- 4N) (c) 
Overal I l ength 5 . 044 - 5 .014 5 . 175 - c; _14 c; 
Actua l overa l l head dia. 1. 505 - L 49c; ] 6.10 - , h?n 

Angle of seat & face '50 
Seat ins ert mate ri al Nnn,:,. 
Stem d i amet er ( b) 

Stem to gu ;de cl e aranc e 0015 - . 0035 (Too) - 0025 . 00 4 S ( Rnt-+-nm \ ! 
Li ft (@ %.,, a lash} . 3840 4482 

E ,hau st 
VgJve clos ed I Outer 

sp r in g ( II,. (i) in .) 75 ± 5 @ 1 . 727 72 ± 5 ca l R<'.ln 
press. & Vo lv e open 
length {l~ .@in.l 180 ± 7 @ 1.340 177 + 7 (cl 1 Ltt:;n 

Inn er Volve clo ,ed 

s pring {l lt . @in .) Not Used 
press. & Vo lv., o pen 
leng th ( lb. @in. J Not Use d 

. NGINE - LUBRICATION SYSTEM 
. 

Moon be aring5 Pr ess1 1.re 
Type of Conn ectin g rads f r e ssure - - -lubri ca- P is ton p ins So l~c:; h .. ti, ,n 

Camshalr beatings PrF!ssn.rF! (splash , 
·1 app "t s Press".rF! pressure, 

non le } Timing g ear or chain So las h & Noz zl e l n,.-in From Fr t r:.m 'R,...,.., ,..; nn 

Cylinder walls Splash & Nozz l e --{a) 

(b) 
( C ) 

. 3725 ± .0005 Max . Allowab l e tape r (Co ntinu .. d) to 
@ Valve Head end . 

be .003 with smallest dia . 

. 372? ~ . 0005 Top - - - .3715 ± . 000 5 Bot to m. 
-Aluminized face and chrome flashed stem. 

Form R.,v . 3-67 



Pog e 8 AMA Specifications--Passenger Car 

MAKE OF CA R BUICK MODEL YEAR 1 968 DATE ISSUED 9 ,..9 -6 7REVISED <•l 
GS 

" 350" I "400" 
MODEL 434 37 44637 

ENGINE - LUBRICATION SYSTEM (cont.) 
O, I pump type Gear 
Normol o i l p,c u vre (l b . e ng,n e rpm) 37 @ 2400 I 40 @ 2400 
O i l press . send ing un i l ( elec t. or m" c h .) Elect ri ca l 
Type oi l inloke {llool ing , s tollon o ry) Stationarv 
0,1 fi lt e r system (full flow , po r t ., oth e r) Full -Flow 
F , l te r repla c e me n t l e leme n l , complet e ) Element & Can 
Cap oci ty of c cos e, l e ss f, lte , -rel i ll (qt.) Four 

Ant1c1~ated Lowest Tern~. Use SAE Viscosit ;):'. 

Oil g,o de re comm ended ( SAE v,sc<:-,i ty Above 32° F l0W -30; 20W or 20 on d temperat ur e rong e ) 
Below 32° F to Zero F l0W - 30 , l0W - 4 0 , 10W 
Below Zero F SW- 20 , SW- 30 , SW 

>- · 
Passing Car Makers 60 41M Eng ine Serv ic e Reqmt, (MM, MS, etc . l Test - G. M. 

"NGINE - EXHAUST SYSTEM 

Ty pe {si ng le , sing le with cross-over, 
dual, oth e r) Dual 
Mu ff l er No . & typ e (revers e flo w , 
.st ra ight th ru, sep orole re sonalor ) Two Reverse Flow 
Exhaust p ipe dia, I Branch - - - -
O . D., wall th ,c k .) I Moin 2.25 - . 08 4 (La minat e d) 

-

Toil p ipe d io. (0. 0 . & wa ll t h ic kn ess ) 2 . 00 - . 060 

NGINE- CRANKCASE VENTILATION SYSTEM 
rr yp e (v enl ilat e s lo atmos ., !Standard Cl osed Induction Svstem 

induct ion sys te m,o t he r~ Option al None 
Make ond mode I A.C . 
Loc;a l i on Intake Manifold (Lifte r Cavity) Rear 
En e rgy source (m an i fold 

Co n •ro l vac uu m, carbureto r o i r Manifold Vacuum 
Uni t str<!a m, othe r) 

Cont ro l meth o d (•o rt oble 

o rific e , f ixed o r1l1cc . Variable Orifi ce 
othu ) 

D is charg es (to in tak e 
Intake Manifold Norma ll y with Add iti onal man i fold , carb . a i r 

intak e , a i r cl e an e r Dis char ge into Air Cle an e r under 
I ntake, oth e r ) Excessive Blow - By Condition 

: omp le tt A ir in let (breat her ca p , 
s ys tem co rbur et or air cl ea ne r , - Carburetor Ai r Cl eaner 

oth e r) 

F lam e orr <!s lor ( s cr ee n, Check 
che c k vo lve, oth er ) 

Valve and Scre en 

Form Re•. 3- 67 



Pogc 9 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Pa9 1t 9 

MAKE OF CAR BUI CK MODEL YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUED 9- 9 .. 67 REVISED <el 

GS 
11350" I II 400 11 

MODEL 43 437 44637 

ENGINE - EXHAUST EMISSION CONTROL' 
I Typ • (A i, inje c t ion, • ng ine 

modificor ions, oth e r) Combustio n Control 
Typ~ Not Used 
Displacement 

Air 
Driv e r ot io I Injec tion 
Driv e type 

P u mp 
Reli e f volv e (type ) 

F i lte r (descr ibe) 

Air distri bution 
(heod , manifold, e tc .) 

Air Point o f en tr y 
Inj ect ion 
Sy s t em Inj e c t ion tube I.D. 

Ch e ck va lve tvo• 

S ockfire protection (type ) 

Mok" Rocnester 
Mode l 4MV 

Ca rburetor 
So rr el s i ke 

Drive 550 600 
Idl e sp eed 

Ne utral 700 (Manual Transmission) 
Id le A / F mix tur e 

Au'lt. Ad v. Sy s t e ms / tvo e} Nnne 
Mak e De l f"n - ~ oP ffl'1 

Mode l 1111?8S 
Cent ' fgo l Start ( rom ) 11 on 
ad v. in lnt e rm., d . 
cran k poin ts 

2 1 (a H!OO deg re.,s @ dea. @ rpm 
Oi stributor eng . rpm Max .deg .I!' rpm 3 2 (a 4fi00 

Vacuum Start ( in H 9) • . . , • • • . . • . 
adv. in lnt8rmed . 

. . 7 II • . . . . . . . . . . 
cr ank poinrs 
degrees @ de g. :~ in. Hg . • • t . • • • . . . 16 II @ 15 • . • • • . t . . . 
eng. rpm Mox . deg. @in . • . • . • • . • . 19 . 5 @ 25 • • . . • . . . • . . . 
Vacuum Sourc e Int. Man . Porten t:o At-m nc: nh<Pre rtt" Tello 

T imi no - Crank deo rees @ rpm Ou RTr@ i:;i:;o 

Coolin g System 
!descri be chong u ) 

E xhaus t Sy st em 
(d escrib " chang es ) 

F orm Re v. 3- 67 



Poge 10 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car P ag e 10 

MAKE OF CAR BUICK MODEL YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUED 9"'9-67 REVISEO(•>ll-15-67 -----~!-- "350" G'S "400" 

MODEL ==-=---===-=-===-===----- ... 4_3,...4=3-=7============ 4=4=6=3=7-=-----=---
ENGINE - FUEL SYSTEM 
I Induction ty pe : Corbure tor, fuel 

inj ection, , uDer chorger . 

Fu e l Re fill copoc l ty (U.S. go ls .) 

Tonk "'iller locotion 

F uel 
Type (• lee . or mech .J 

Pump Loca tion s 

Pre ss ur e rano• 4 . 25 
Vacuum boo st•r ( std ., op tional, no ne) 

Fu el Tvo• 
F ilt er ~ ocat ion s 

Choke typ e 

I ntake manifold heat control 
exhoua t or wate r) 

Corbure- Air cl ea ner Standa rd 

tor type Optiono l 

Id le speed ( spe c. Monuo l 

ne ut ral or drive ) Automot i c 

(Sec supplemental page for De tai l• of Fu el lnjeciion , 
Superchor11er , etc . if use d ) 

Carbure tor 
20 (Aoorox.) 

Re ar 
Mechanical 

Engine 
- 5.75 at Outlet Ca) I 5.5 - 7.0@Pumo Otlt. 

None 
Pleated Paper Woven Plast ic 

Carb . Inlet Fuel Tank 
Remote (Manifold) - Auto 

Exhaust 
Oiled Paeer Elemen t 

Heavy Duty Dual Stage Element 
700 (Neutral) - A/C Same with A/C "Off" 
600 (Drive) - A/C Sarne with A/C "Off" 

(b) 

Idle A/ F mix. .l4.5 ' 14.6 

CARBURETOR SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
Engine Co rburetors No. Used Borre I 

Mode l U sage Displ. Transm ission 
Mak e Mode l on d T yp e Siu 

~s ~ "aso" . . . . . 350 Manual (3) Rochester 4 MV 1-4 Bbl Cl')- 1.375 
(S)- 2.250 

350 Automatic Roc hester 4 MV 1 -4 Bbl :P)- 1.375 
'S)- 2. 250 

:iS- !.!400" 
. .. ioo Manual(3or4} Rochester 4 MV 1-4 Bbl Primary -

1.375 

: 

Seconda ry 
2 . 250 

~00 Automatic Rocheste r 4 MV L-4 Bbl Primary-
1.375 

Secondary-
2.250 

Q,/ .., . .., - I• V ,:: .J<4L.Lt:: .._ W .L LU V • 1'. LI.LUt::a n 

(b} With Vapor Return Lines Blocked 
Form Rev. 3-67 



Po,;o 11 AMA Specifications ·-Passenger Car Pag e l l 

MAKE OF CAR BUIC K MOD EL YEAR 196B DATE IS"SUEO 9 - 9 - 6? REVISED <•) 
GS 

"350" 
r 

II 4 0 0 11 

MODEL 43437 446 37 

ENGINE - COOLING SYSTEM 
Type syst e m (pr e ssu re , pre ssur e ve nte d, 

a tmosph e ric, o th er ) Pr e s s ur e 
Radiator cap reli• f v a lve pre ss ure 15 o s i 
Circv lo - Typ e (ehok e , bypass) Choke t ion 
th e rmo stot Storts lo op e n at {• F) 1 90 

Typ e (c entr ifugal, ot h e r) Ce nr~i -f11rral 
GP M @ lOOO Pump rpm 1 n I 15 

Water 
Numb er of pu mp s One pump 
Driv e (V-b e l t , other) V- Be l t 
Bearing typ e Doub l e Row 

By-p ass re c ireul otion ty pe (int er ., ex t .) Exte rna l 
Radiator eo re typ e 
(c ellula r, tub e an d f in , oth e r) Cros, - Flow 
Cooling With h e at e r (qt.) 1 3 . 45 1 6 . 1 7 ( S hi . ) 

syst em Without h e ot • r {qt.) 12 . 62 15 . 3 4 
capacity Opt . eq uipm ent-sp ec ify (q t.) 13 . 52 A . C . 1 6 . 67 (A . C . ) 
\Yat e r jack e ts ful I le n11th of cy I. {yes, no ) No 
Wate r al l oroun d cy linder (y e s, no) Ye s 

Numb e r ond t y pe 

Low e r 
(mo lde d , st rai ght ) One Mol de d 

Insid e di a met er 1 . 50 
Numb e r an d ty pe 

Rodi a to r 
Upp er 

(mold e d, s t ro i11ht) One Molded 
hos e 

Ins ide diameter 1. 50 
Numbe r an d ty pe 

By- pau 
(mold e d, Slraigh t ) One Mol ded 
Insid e diam e ter 

.6 2 
Numb er of blad es & spocin 51 4-- (76 ... 10 4v) 7 A C 4- (76 X 1 04°) 5 AC 
Diam et er 18" 

Fon Ra t io- Ion to cronkshoft re v. 85 l l . 1 5 A/ C) . 92 (1.30 A/C) 
Fo n c1.1tout ty pe None ... {.The rmo - Cl utch wit h A/C) 
Be arin ; typ e Si ngl e Row Ba ll 
Fan A D t A / C E 

• Ori ve G e n e rator or a l t e rn ator A D (.A /C) E 
belt5 Wat er P ump A D (.A/C) E 
(i ndic at e Pow e r Steer ing B F 
be lt u H d Air Cond i tioning 
by le tt er ) 

C G 

• Dri ve B e lt Dim ensions A 8 C D E F G H I J K 

Angl e ofV 
3 8° 3gO 3 8° 3 gO 38° 38° 3 8 ° 

Nominal len11th (SAE) 
15 . 5 ,2.s ~0. 66 46 . 0 4 8 . 9 "l0. 9 6 63 . r, 

Width 
.38 .47 47 . 38 3 R 47 4 7 

Form Re v. 3-67 



Pag e 12 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 12 

MAKE OF CAR BUICK __ ~_ MODEL YEAR 1968 

II 

DATE ISSUED 9..-9 ..-67 REVISEO_te_) __ 

MODEL 

ELECTRICAL - SUPPLY SYSTEM 
Ma ke and Model 

Voltoge Rtg . & Tot a l P i2_ es 

Bo!lery 
SAE Oes ianat ion& Amp . Hr, Rta . 

Loca ti on 

T •1111ino I grovnded 

Make 

Generator Mode l 

or Type ond rot in9 

A lte rnotor 011tput 01 eng ine idle {n.-u tr o l) 

Ro ti o - Gen . to Cr / a re v. 
Make 

Mode l 

T yp e 

Clos in g voltag e 

Cu tout · ge nerator rpm 
Regu lator rel ay Re verse c urren t 

to op e n 

Regu - Volta ge 
la t ed Current 

Volta ge T e mpe rotu re 

tea t Lood 
con d ition1 Oth e r 

LECTRICAL - STARTING SYSTEM 
Mak e 

Storti ng Model 
Motor Rotation ( dr ive 

end view ) 

Switch ( sole no id monuo I) 

Moto r 
Sta rtin g 

c ont rol 
proceclure 

En;og• m• nt ty?• 
- -

P ini on mesh•• (front, , e or) 

Pin ion 
Motor Nu mber 
Dr ive of tee th Flywhe &I 

Manuol 

Au t o. 

F ly whe., I iooth Monu ol ~ -
foe• w id th A, 0 10, 

=· · wit h 
-

(a} 1 00774 A C I 
( b) 42 amps on 11 350 11 

37 amps on " 40 0 '' 

GS 
" 350" I "400" 
43437 44637 

w 

Delco ftR-.58 I ·-
- - Delco tR-68 

9MJ3F-61 - -- --- 12-66 
I 9TJ3-70 

Riaht Front Fend c:::r Skirt 
Negativ e 

Delco - Rei ,1v 
1100691 {al I 1100761 {a) 

Diod e Rectified Alte i;-nat o r (b} Ce} 
15 am12 Min . (c) -· - 2 .47 (d} 

Delco - Remy 
1119515 

Voltage Control 

None - - - · - --- ---

None 
13 . 6 t-.n 14 4 1a 125° 

None 
Nnn.e 

Rnn ] S Mi n n+-""c at: 10 ~mn~ (Mc:::,,y \ 

B~tt:-arv Mn"'t. BP- Tn r.i rt"!ni +-

nelc0 - Beml£ 
1108':ISHl I l] nA ~SA 

--- - Clockwis t:: --- ··--·· 
~n l P l"'l'"li ii 

!Man ual - Place select or l e ver in neutral a nd 

Auto. 
hlr\'T''li' • 

depress clutch . 
- Place se lec t or lvr. i n ne utral or park. 

'T'n ...... ; nn ~ +-; l""ln c:w1 t-roh 1,-,.u ,-.1 ~~'Lr, .• ~-~ 

Sol enoid with Ove~-Running Cl1.1t~ b 
Front -· - -- 9 .. - - - ·- -------- --4 --·. -·--160 ·- -· . - l..Q..2__ 

)6 0 16 6 

---- -- --- -- - - -- 'J _l~ -- - - . ~------ .. - · 
. 3 75 -

(cT-.FOam ' s wi t. h 
-· 

A/C p 
( d ) 
( e) 

;'. • 9 3 with A/ C 
55 amps wi ch A/C 

F-o"" ~ e v . 3 - 67 



Page 13 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 13 

M AK E OF CAR ___ B_U_I_C_K __ __,,.....MO0E L YEAR 

I 113 50" I "400" 
MODEL 43437 44637 -

19 68 DATE ISSUED 9 - 9-6 7 REVIS ED<• > 
GS -- --

ELECTRICAL - IGNl·TION SYSTEM 
Conven t ional - Std . , Opt ., N.A. Standard 

Typ e T,o nsi stor ized - Sid ., Opt. , N .A . Not Available 
Othe r ( spec i fy ) None 
Mako, De.Leo - Remy 
Mode l .l.l.l!:>;l4 "/ 

Cool 
Eng ine stoooed 3 .8 @ 12.6 V A mps 
E n g in e idl ing 2.3 @ 1 2 .6 V 

Make Delco - Remy 
Mode l 111 1 330 1111285 
C enr ' fgo l 
od v . in 

Start (rpm ) 11 00 
c l shalt 

ln termed i ore 19° 21° deg rees @ @ 1750 @ 1 8 00 
e ngi n e po ints deg. @rpm 
rpm 
(nomin c;il ) Mox . do,g.@ rpm 2su @ 4600 32u @ 46 00 

·- · -·-- - . ··--- i-=s -·-. p , i tr 1butor Vacuum Storr ( in . Hg . ) 
.. ·- - ·-~-· . 

adv. ,n 
c:/ shoft lnt e rmed ;a te "16 . 0 @ 15 deg rees @ po int s , d eg Ji in . Hg . 
in. Hg. 
(nominal) ---· 

Mox . deg . ,n. H!I- 19.5 @ 25 
Breaker gap (i n. ) ,013 - .019 
Com an gle (deg. ) 30 ± 1 
B reake r arm ten s ion (o z . ) 19 - 23 

au - -
T iming 

Cr ank sh aft deg .@ rpm @ 550 
Mo rk location Cranks h aft Flanae Harmon ic Damner 
Make r..r 
Mod e l 45TS I 44TS ~pork -- --- -

Plug 
Thr ea d (mm) 14 
T i ghto,ning torque (l b . fr .) lS - .. - ·-

\ . 
Gap ,030 - -·····---·- · ........ _., .. _ ---

~'.01:-1,, 

C ondu c tor tvoe 40 00 ohms :eer f oot (Res i s t 2,nc e Csble} 
lnsu lo t ,on typ e ··---- --- -- ~ Neogrene (with Innez: . 81:a.idl ·-

I Spark pl ug pr ot ec to r Hyg alQn BQQt 

·LECTRICAL - SUPPRESSION 
,- <,cat ions & type II (a) 

- ·---

~ 

(a) T VRS Cab l e - s ark Pl u p g s & Coil t o Distributor 
· Ground Strap - Engin e to Dash 

By- Pa ss Capacitors on De l cot ro n , Coil & Reg ula tor 

Form Rev . 3 - 6 7 



Poge 14 AMA Spec ifications-Passenger Car Page 14 

MAKE OF CAR 

I GS 
" 350 " I 

11 40 0 11 

MODEL 4343 7 44 6 37 
.. . 

BUICK MODEL YEAR 1 9 6 8 --- --- DA TE ISSUED 9 -9 -6 7REVISED (• l ----

ELECTRICAL - INSTRUMENTS AND EQUIPMENT 
Speed- Typ e Mechan i c a l (Eddy cur r e nt ) 
ometer Tr ip odometer (yes,no ) No ... 

Ind i cato r Light CharQe in dicator - type -·-
"Hot " I ndica t or Light Only Tempcroture indicator - type --· In dicator Li ght Switch Oil pressure i nd icat o r - type - Pre s sure ··-· 

Fuel indicotor - typ e El ec trical 

Other 

Win d- Typ e - Standard Electric - Dual Speed 
shi e ld 

Non e wiper Tvoe - Ootionol 
Wind- Type - Standard Stan d a r d 
shield -- -· ---~ - None wash e r Type - Optiona l 

·-
Type So l.eno id .. Two 

horn Numb e r used --
Amp draw (each) 4.5/ 5. 5 

DRIVE UNITS- CLUTCH (Manual Transmission) 

Make & type Bo r a & Beck <Drvl 
Tvce oressur e plote sorinos RA11Pvi l le 
Totol ,p rin g load (lb.) l Q()() - ?100 2450 - 2 750 
No. of clutch drive n discs ()np 

Mat e rial Wo\Ten 
Out•ide & ,nsi de dia. 10.4 ----- 6 . 5 11 .Q X 6. 50 

Clutch Totol eff.o reo (sq.in. ) 101 s 1 2 1 7 
foc i ng Th ickn e ss . 135 . 140 --· ·- -·- ---·-

Engage men t cus h ion· 
ing method Spri ngs ---- - . 

Release Type & metho d 
! booring of lubricat ion Ball Sealed -- -

To,s,onol Me thods : sprong s. 
damp ing frict ion ma terial 

I 

Sori nqs - ---·~ -· -· 

Form Rev. 3-67 



p ~ / · 15 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car P age 15 

MAKE OF CAlt BUICK MODEL YEAR 1 9 6 8 DA TE ISSUED 9 - 9 - 6 7 REVISED<•> 
GS 

. 
I 

"350" I " 400 11 

MODEL 41 4 1 7 441.1 7 

DRIVE UNITS-TRANSMISSIONS 
Manuol 3-spe ed ( sld . or opl.) St;inrl<>ro 
Monual 4-sp e ed ( sld . or 001.) On+-inn;il 
Monuol with ov erdriv e (std. or op!. ) Nnt: - 2\vri i l ;:ihl P 

o&.utam at ic (std . or opt. ) 
nr. ri f"ln<> 1 

>RIVE UNITS - MANUAL TRANS. 

Numb e r of forward spe eds Three ( b) (c) 
In f irst 2 . 54 (a) ,. ? 4? ( rt ) 

Transmis-
In se cond 1. so (a.) l Ii l ';:i ) 

&, ion ratios In third (a) (a) 

In fourth - - - (a) (;:i) 

In re ve rs e 2 6 1 (rt) 2 11 ,~) 
)ynchronou s me shin g, sp ecify ge ors Jil 1 Forw<> r rl (:=;, re: 

Shift lev e r local i on St eeri ng Co l umn ( b) ( C) Floor 

Capac ity (pt. ) 1 ,1 "l C: 

T YD• re com me nd ed Mn l t- i -P11rr.n!':P r..o::11r T.11hri t"'<>nt- (M T T .f ? l(l C:o\ 
-u bri can t SAE v i s -

- c:zu:;• HO s .. -- - r 
co sily Win ter C: Zl. 'I:' Q () 
numb e r Extrem e cold SAE 80 

)RIVE UNITS - MANUAL TRANS. W/OVERDRIVE 
1 For tronsm is 1tion data see monval tron sm i !is ion se ction) 

Type (p lon e tary or oth e r) .. pot Ava i lable 
\lanuol lock out ( yes , no ) ---· - --- -· .. -------- ·-
'.>o wnshil! occ elerot o, contro l (ye , , .. o) - - ·-·-- .•. - -· -~--
;\,n,m um CUl • l n se eed 

-· - - ··------- --- -·- · - --- -
-.,ea r robo 

,, 1,,1 c:on1 

la ) 

(opac ity (pt .) (Ove rdrive only) . 

Seoorote Ii lier (y e s, no) -
Type recomr,,en ded - -- ---· · 
SAE V I ~ · Su mmer -·-- . --- -·-· --·-- ·-----
CQ$ily Winter .. . 
n umb e r Extr e me cold 

0 t.1.onal p 
1 
2 

4-s p eea Transm.1.ss1.on Ratios Are: 
2 . 2 0 
1 . 64 

3 - 1 . 28 
4 - 1 . 00 

Rev . - 2 . 27 

. 

• 

·(b) Heavy Duty 3 - Speed Manual Transmission with Floor Shift -
Opt i ona l on GS 350. 

(c) 4 - Speed Manual Transmission Available on All Styles -
Optional on GS 350 - (Floor Shift) 

-----
---· -

Fo rm· Re v . 3- 67 



Pag e 16 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car 
Poge 16 

MAKE OF CAR BUICK MODEL YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUED 9-9-67 REVISEO <•lll - 15-67 
GS 

tt 350" "4 00 11 

MODEL 43437 44637 

DRIVE UNITS - AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION 
Trade nom e Suoer Turbine (Ootional) 

Typ• d• scrib e 
Two Speed with Three Speed with 

Toraue Converter Torau"" rnnv~r+-,:,r 
Sel e cto r loc otion r ,...,,,..,. - C:+== - i-- (',-,. 1 ••-- ""'"''',., ~ "'A I h\ 

Drive - L2 Ll · LOW Rev . Drive Rev. - - - - - - -
List g•or rat ios Selector Pottern 

1st 1, 765 1 . 765 1, 765 ond ind ic at e wh ic h ore used in 1st 2 .4 8 2.48 2.48 2.08 
eoch s e le ctor po s ition 2nd 1.000 - - - - - - 2nd 1. 48 1 .4 8 - - - -

3rd 1.00 - - - - - -
Mox . upshifl 1.1>e ed-d riv e ran a • (NOJ } 62 1-2 = 43 2-3 = 80 
Max . k ic ~down speed-d riv e rang• (N, rn) 58 2-1 = 24 3-2 = 74 

Num ber al e l•m ents Three 
T orqu • Mox. ro t io ot stall 2.25 2.05 
con1i1 • rtor Typ• of cool ing ( a ir, l iquid) Water 

Nominal diam ete r 

Lubr ic ant Copoc i ty - re l i ll {pt, ) 19.0 Total - s . o Dra in 23 . 0 Total - 7.0 Drain 
Type recomme nd ed II DEXRON" "9 Automatic Trans. Fluid 

Sp •c iol lron , mi u ion 
f eotu r•• 

)RIVE UNITS- PROPELLER SHAFT 
Number us e d une 
Type ( 1t roi ghl tu be , tube -in• tube , 

in t•rnal -• xt emal dampe r, et c.) F.xn nco.A 

Man ual 3-sp e ed trans . 3 . 00 X 56 . 00 X . 065 
. 

Outer 
Manual 4- speed trans . diom. x Not Available 

len gt h• " 
wall 
thick-

Overdr i ve tron sm i • s ion Not Available 
n ess 

Aut omoti c tron smi ss ion 3 . 00 X 56.00 X .065 ( a) 3.24 X 55.10 X .0 65 (a) 

• C • nte , ta ce nt• r al un i ve rsal join t&, c;,r 10 cent • rli n• of , . a, attachm e nt. 
{a) With Rubb e r Biscuit Drive . 

(Continu e d ) 

(b) Console Leve r - Opt ional. 

Fc;,rm Rev . 3- 67 



Po11• 17 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Poge 17 

MA KE O F CAR BUICK MODE L YEAR 1968 DA TE ISSUED 9 -9..-67REV ISED (•> 11-15-67 
GS 

"350" I "400 ° 
MODEL 43437 44637 

DRIVE UNITS-PROPELLER SHAFT (cont.) 

ln ;e ,-
T yp • (ploin , 

mediate 
anti -fr ic t ion ) None 

bearinljl Lubric:otion ( fitting , 
pre pock ) None 

Type 
Mal e S.Lip Yoke at Transmission 

Where Primary s1 •ip Is Ta ken 
Sl ip 

Number of te eth 
27 O. D, Fl.t-lMan. Tra n s . ) 28 O.D . .1:·i t- (Man. Tran 

Yoke 27 P . O. Fit-(Auto.Trans.) 32 P.D. Fit-(Auto.Tran 

Sp lin e 0 .0. l. l l!>U - 1. • .114!:> (Manua.L) 1.1995 - 1.1945 (Man. 

s . ) 
s . ) 
. ) T'ranJ 

1,166 - 1,150 (Automatic) 1 , 373 - 1.357 (Auto . ) 

Moke ond Mf9. No . 
Saginaw 

N umber u .. d ·Two 
T ype (bo ll and trvnnion , cros s ) Cross 

Un iv •rsal Rea r attoch. (u -bolt,clamp , et c.) U- Bolt 
joints Type · (pla in , 

anti •lrict i on ) Needle (Anti-Friction Type) 
Beor ing 

Lubr ic. (fitting, 
prepack ) Prepack 

Dr iv e tak en through (to rqu e tube 
or arms , sp rings ) Arms 
Torqu e taken through (torqu e tube 
or orm s , spring s) Arms 

DRIVE UNITS - AXLE 
Type (f ront, rea r) Rear 

Desc ription 
Salisbury -~l~o id - Sem i-F loatin9: 

Limi t e d Sli p d i ff e re n t i a l, type Positive Traction {Optional) 
Driv e P inio n 01/ut . l.7!:>0 
No . o f differentiol oinio n s ~ 

Pin io n adjust men t (shim , o ther ) snim 
Pin ion be aring odj . (sh im, oth e r) Collapsible Spacer 
Wheel bear in g ty P• Ball 

Capacity (p t.) 2.90 
T yp e recomm ended MIL-L-2105B 

Lubr i cant SAE vis• Su mme r 80 
cos i ty Winter 80 
num ber Extreme co ld 80 

AXLE RATIO TOOTH COMBINATIONS 
(S.e pog e 3 for cixle ratio usci ge ) 

Axl e rat io 
(a) (b) (,c) (d) (e) 

3 . 23 3 . 42 3,64 3.91 2,93 
No . of P ,n i on 13 12 11 11 14 
te e th R in 9 ge a r 42 41 40 43 41 
R ing Gea, 0 .0. 8.500 

Std . - Manual (3) & Autom a t i c {GS J~O) 
.. •··· 

(a) 
(b} 
(c) 
(d) 
(e) 

Std. - Manual (3 & 4) - (GS 4 00) - Also Per£. Ratio - Automatic Asm. 
Perf. Ra tio - Manual 3 & 4 (GS 400) 
S,C.o . - Manual 3 & 4 and Aut omatic (GS 400) 
Std , - Automatic (GS 40 0) 

Form Rev. 3-67 



P rg e 18 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 18 

MAKE OF CAR BUICK MODEL YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUE0 9 - 9 - 67 REVISED <• l 
GS 

" 350" l 
114 00 11 

MODEL _ 43437 44617 

DRIVE UNITS-WHEELS 
Type & mal e r i al Di sc Steel 

Sid. 14 X 6.00 "J K " 
R,m ( oi1e & flange typo) 

Opt. None 
Typ" (bolt o, stvd) Stud - ·· 

Attachment Circle diameter 4 . 750 
Numb er and size Five - . 4375 - 20 

G::i 
" 350" I " 400 " 

MODEL 43437 4463 17 

DRIVE UNITS- TIRES 
7.75 - 14 I" 7.75 - 14 

Si te , ply rat in g , & ply (Two-Ply with 4 - Plv Ratina) _ I Whitewall 
Stondord 

Type (b ios, rad,al , etc. ) Bayon - Pol_ye:ster: ! 
Fu II rated Front 24 7 26 
Infla t ion 
p, ...... Reo r 26 
Rev ./ Mi le at 50 MP H 785 I 800 

Opt ional Si 1e , p fy rot in g . & ply 8.25 - 14 
(Two-Ply with 4-Ply Rating) F70-14 Wide oval 

205R - 14 Radial or (Red or White Line) 
F70-14 Wide Oval Opt. (No· Extra Cost) 

- ., . --- ..... - ·-· - .. - ----- - -

BRAKES - PARKING 
- ·- . ·--. 

Type of contro l Step - on (Hand Re.J._ease) 
--- -~ ---- -- -

Loc a tion ol con t rol Left Side at Cowl Panel ___ ,. 
Opera tes on Rear Shoes 
If sepo- Type (i nternal or cxte ,n.:,I) ~one _j role from Drum di ometer None 
$ctrvic e L inin g siu ( le ngtf\ x 
i>,okes width ,c thi c kness ) None - . 

Form Rn . 3-6 7 



Page 19 AMA Spec ificat ions - Passenger Car P age 19 

MA KE O f CAR 

" 350 " I "400" 
MODEL 43 4 37 4 4 637 

BUICK MO DEL YEAR 1 9 6 8 DATE ~S UED 9 - 9 - 67 REVI SED (• l 

BRAKES - SERVICE 
Type (dr um or d i sc ) Drum Tvoe - Duo-Servo (Std.) 
Se lf adjusting (std ., opt. , N.A .) Standa r d 
Power bro ke mcike & J Std. - - - - -
type (remo te , int., et c.) I Opt . Delco - Moraine (Int . Vac . Susp.) - (Pwr. Disc Frts . Oo 
EI le c t iv e Ore o (sq . in. )' 152.0 
Gros s lini ng area (s q . in.) .. 1 58.1 
Swe pt a rea (sq. in. ) •• • 268 . 6 
Percent broke effect iveness - fro nt 62 . 4 (c) 

D i amete r I Front 9 .4 957 9 .sos 
(nom ina l) I Rear 9 .4 95/9 . 505 

Orum or Ty pe and 
D,sc material Comp osite Cast I r on (a) 

Oise (v e n ted or sol id ) Vented · - (F ron b Onlv - Optional) 
No . pis ton s pe r c a l ipe r ,f 

Whee l c:y~ Front l.liS ... 
i nder bo re Rea r • 875 

Bo re 1 . 000 
Maste r 

d i spla c ement! F ront '."o 5 9 .0 
Cyli nde r 

d i stribut ion I Reor % 4 1 , 0 
Di sc: Brk. Typ e (p roport ion , de la y, 
Va lve met e ring , oth er ) Mct-cri nn-

P eda I arc rot i o 6 . 46 ( d) 
L ine pressure ot 100 lb . peda l lo a d ~:no ...,c,; (h) 

··-
Shoe cl e ar ance ad jus tment . 0 15 

Drum o r D isc nr nm 
,..., ______ 

. ,w- n i !': r. Frnnt!': · - nnt-i nn;,i 1 ) --- -
Bonded or r iveted Riupt-orl ··-- -

Maro r io l T.'v+-...- n rlo rl Ml"\ l rlorl 

Si ze P rim. or 
ou t-

7 . 57 2 . 50 .1 96 (Gross Min.) Front ( length x bo ard X X 
Wheel w idth x Secon d. 

th ic kn e ss ) or in • 9 . 83 2.50 . 265 (Gross Min.) B roke bo n,d X X 

I in in g Segmen ts per s hoe One 
Mate rie l Extruded Molded 
Size 

Pr im . o , 
out - 7 . 57 2 . 00 .196 (Gross Mi n.) Rear ( lengt h x bnor d X X 

Whe el w idt h x I Seco nd . 
. or 1n • 

th, c i<ne s s ) boord 9.83 X 2 . 00 X . 265 (Gross Min.) .____ ___ 
I Segme n t s per shoe One 

Exc lud e s rivet ho l"s , grooves , c hamf e rs , e tc . • • In cl ud e s r ivet holes , gr oo v es , chamfe r s , e tc . 
T o tal swept a rea lo r four brakes. (Widest li n ,ng co nt ac t w idt h for ea ch broke x ,t s co nto c r circumfe re nce. ) 

(a) Front s - Finned Aluminum with Cast Iron Liner s . 
Rears - Composite Cast Iron . 

(b) 1130 psi with 301 Peda l Load with Optional Power Brakes. 
(c) Bas e d o n wheel cylinder size only . 
(d) 3 . 44 whe n pow e r brake equipped. 

.096 (Net) 

,165 (Ne t ) 

-

. 096 (Net) 

.165 (Net ) 

Form Re v. 3- 6 7 

t . 



Page 20 AMA Speci fica tions-Passenger Car Pog" 20 

MAKE f A 0 C R BUICK MODEL YEAR 1968 DAT ,SISSUED - -9 9 67 REV ISED<•> 

"350" " 400" 
MO DEL 434 37 44637 

·- . 

STEERING 
Manuol ( std., opt., NA } Standard 
Power (s1 d. , opt ,. NA ) Optional 
Adjustable Typ e and 

s 1ee rin9 wheel description Tilt (a) 
( t i lt , sw in g , other ) (std. , opt., NA ) Ont ional ( a) Ootional 
Whool diameter 

Monuol 16 . 00 " 
Power 16.00" 

Outs ide Wa ll t o wall ( I. & r.} 41.55 - 42.20 
Turning fr ont Curb to curb (I. & r,) 38 . 38 - 38.96 
diam eter 
( feet) Inside Woll to woll(l.&r.) 21,44 - 22 . 48 

re ar Curb to cu rb (I. & r.} 22 .12 - 23 . 12 
Outsid e whl. angle with inside whl. ot 200 1 8 .8v 

- ·····-
Recirculati~g Ball Typ e Nut 

Moke Sagi n aw 
Manual Gea r 

!Gear 24 .·o 
Rotios 

lo ve roll 28 . 6 
No . whe e l turns 5.5 6 
Type (c ooxiol , linka51 e , et c .} In-Line · Rotarv Valve 
Moke Saqinaw 

Tv1>e "R"",..irculatincr B;::i 11 ·Nllt- ( Tnt-.:::.rrral wi th Power Piston 

Pow er 
Gear 

Ratios 
IG eor l 7 . S 
!Overall 20.9 (bl 

Pump driven by Belt -
Number wheel turns 4 .0 6 
T ype Paralle loqram 
Locot ion (fron t or reor 

L, nkoge of wheels , ot he r ) 'l<'.,..l"'\nt- l"'\r Wh"""" 1 c:. 

Drag link (trans , or longit.) Transverse 
T ie ro ds (one or two) Two 

80 10 
W --R 0 ... 

lnclonat io n ot camb er (deg . ) O' @ O' ·- -·- . --
Sus2ension 

S1e .,rin9 Beor •n gs 
Upp er .. Ball Joint Used . - -

Axis (type ) Lowe r Bal l Joint Suspension _Used ________ ... 
--

Thru!.t Bal l Joint susoension Used 
Whl. Al i51n. Caster (deg . } - 112° ± 30 ' (Curb Heiqht) 
(rong " at Comber (deg .) l/2v (Curb Height) ·- -
cu, b wt. & + ± 30 ' -- ·- ---
pre fe rred ) Toe -i n (o utside tr ack inches) , 12 to .25 (Curb Height) --- _ ... . ·-
Stee ring :;pindle & jn,nt type Ball - - ·· . .. ---

Dia meter 
Inner bearing I 1.3748/1 . 3743 

Wheel Out er bear ing i . 8435/ . 8430 
Spind)e ·--

Thread s i ,., .7 50 - 20 UNF -- ··-----
Bea rin g type Tapered Roller -. 

(a ) 
(b} 

Not available with manual t r an smiss i on with column shift . 
17 . 9 with Optional 15-1 Gear. 

f oron Rev . 3-67 



Poge 21 AMA Specifications - Passenger Car Pag e 21 

MAKE Of CAR 
GS -- ---BUICK MODEL YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUEO9 - 9 - 67 REVISED <• l 

"3 50 " 11 400 " 
MODEL 43437 44637 

SUSPENSION - GENERAL (See Suppl e ment pog " fo r deta ils on A ir Suspension) 

Provision for car le v e ling .NO 

Provision for brok e dip con t rol Yes 
Prov ision for acc . sq uot con t rol Yes 
Speciol provis ions fo r 
cor jocking No 
Shock Type Direct 
ab sorber Make Delco front & 
reor Piston d io. 1 .0 0 

Other spec:iol feotu ,.,, 
None 

)USPENSION - FRONT 
Type ond descr ip t ion 

Coil Spri!],gS and Ball Joint 

Type Coil 
Material SAE - 9260 Steel 
Size (coil d.,s,gn he,ght & I.D. ll.30 Des . Ht . - 3.60 I .D. 11.40 Des . Ht.-3.60 I . Sprong 
bor length x d ia .) 122 . 44 X .643 135. 05 . 654 X 

D. 

Spring rote (l b. per in. ) 410 390 
Rot e ot wh.,el {lb, per in . ) 142 136 
Type (1,nk , linkl e ss, 

Stobi lizer ~rome lo ss) Li nk 
Ma te rial & bar diamet e r . 969 

SUSPENSION - REAR 
T ype and d es e r i ot i on rnil c;;nrinn~ 
Drive and torque token through Arms 

-
.. 

Tvo., rr\ ; l 
Mater i al Sl\"R - ~260 Steel 
ISize (length x wid th , c -:>tl design 7.62 Design Height - 5.50 I . D . 
h e ight & I. D . ;bor length & d ,o .) 1 44 X "'7 n 1 l i; V i; ~n 

·-· 
Spri r,g !Spring rot e (l b . per in. ) 1.14 115 --- · ····· 

Rar e 01 wh ee l ( lb. pe r in . ) 14 4 116 ~---
Mounting insulation type Rubber __ .,_. . ... -
II I No . of leaves Not Used 
leaf ~hoc:klelcomp.or tens. Not Used 

Stob i li zer 
T yp e (link, linkless ,lrom eless ) Not Used --·- -
Mot,.r iol Not Used 

Trnck bar tvoe Not used -

Form Re v . 3-67 



Page 22 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 22 

MAKE OF CAR BUICK MODEL YEAR 196 8 0AT~JSSUE0 9 - 9 - 67 REVISED I•> 11-15-6 7 

"350" I "400" 
MODEL 43437 44637 

FRAME 
Typ e and des c ri pt ion (Se pa rate fram e , 
unit iz ed f, ome, partially • uniti zed fram e ) 

Perimete r (Separate Frame) 

mov - MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION 
Or5,h in 9e dl Fr ont doo rs Front 
(fron t , rr. ) I Rea r doo,. Front 
T ype of fini s h (lacquer , ena me l, oth ., ) A~rv l ic Lacau,r::,_r 
Hood count e rba lon c e d (y es; no ) Yes 
Ho od re le a•e con trol (int e rnal, e xt e rn a l) F.vt-,:,rn::ol 
V ehi d e I ndent. No . locat ion 

Left Side of C u r Instr ument Panel 
Eng ine No . location 

Left Cylinder Block at Right Cyl inder Head at 
Front Below Head Rear on Boss 

Theft prote ctio n • type None 
V• nt w indow control met hod F ront Crank 
(cr ank, fr i ction pivot) R• or -----

F ron t Zia - Zaq 
Seat cu sh ion typ e Rea r Zia - Zaq 

3rd u ot - - - - -
F ront Zia - Zaa 

Se at bock ty pe Rea r Zia - Zaq 
3r d •• at - - - - -

Winds hi el d glou type (i. e ., 
s in g le c urv • d • laminat ed plat e ) compound Curv ed (Lamin a ted Tvoe) 
Sid e g lou type (i. e ., curv ed• 
tem pered plate ) cur ved (Temne r ed Plate) 
Bo c k li ght glo ss typ e (i. e., compound 

Plate} cu r ve d • t emper ed plat e , thr ee Si~gle Curved {Tempered 
pi ece) 

Win ds hi e ld glou upo u d surface or e a 12 08 . 7 
Sid e g la u ex po se d s urfac e a re a 1005 . 6 
Bock li gh t gloss e xpos e d s urf a c e or eo 895 . 1 
Total g los s expo s ed su rloce oreo 31 09 4 

Form Re v. 3-67 



AMA Spec ifications - Passenge r Ca r 
Pag e 23 Poge 23 

MAKE O F CAR BUICK MO DEL YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUED9 --9 ..-67 REVISED <•> 11- 15-67 

" 350 " Gr "4 00 11 

MODEL 43 437 44 63 7 

CONVENIENCE EQUIPMENT (In dicat e wh e th e r standord, optionol or NA an e a ch se d es ) 

Si r.le wi ndows Ootional 
Powe r 

V-t wi ntl ows Not Avail a ble wi nd o ws 
B•ckl i1 ht e r toi lgot e Not Avail a b le 

Po we r uafl ( ape cify ty pe -■ 
well 0 1 ovo il ob llity) Optional ( 4 - Way Tilt) 
Reclining fro nt u ot ba clo: (R .L or both ) Opt i onal (Bucket Seats) 
F ro nt aeot heod re atro ine r ( " •Lo r both ) Optional 
Rodi oa ( apeci fy ty pe as 
wel l as avail a bility) Optiona l (Sonoma t ic or AM/F M) 
Re ar 1eot speal. er Opt ional 
Po we r ant enna Not Avai l able 
C lo e k Opt i ona l 
A ir c ondi ti one r ( spe c ify typ e 

Opt i on~l ond ovoi I o b i li tv) .. 

Spe ed worning devic e Opt i on a .l lN . A. with Speed Contro.l} 
Speed contro l devic e Op ti onal (Ex cept with Manual Trans . ) 
Ig niti on Ioele l amp Not Ava i la ble 
Dome lomp Stand a rd 
G lov e comportm ent lamp Optiona l 
Lug gage comportm ent l omp Opt i ona l 
Underhood lamp Dealer Instal led 
Cou rt e ay lamp Stan d ard 
Mop l omp Not Ava i lable 
Auto. trans. quad . lamp Optional 
Corn ering li ght lamp Not Available 
- Flasher Sta ndard 

-

AMP HEIGHT AND SPACING 

H eadlamp 
Hi ghu t • 26. 4 7 I 2 'L QPi 

Lo wes t ------He ight obov • 
Hi ghes t 20 . 94 ground to 

Toil ce nte r o f bulb Low e st 
or rnork e r ------

Front 22. 31 I 2 1. 8 
Sidemork • r 

25 . 21 I 24 . 7 Rear 

Headl amp 
In s ide 25 . 73 
Outside 

. 32 . 11 
D i s.Yonce from ln , ide 20 . 78 C / L of ca r to Toil 
ce nte r of bu lb Outt ide 27. 96 

Direct ionol 
Front 2g _/,..? 

R eor 14.1 8 
• II s ing le head lamps ore u s e d enter he re . 

Fo rm Re v . 3-67 



Page 24 AMA Spec ifica tion s-Passenger Car Page 2d 

MAKE OF CAR _ _ BUI_CK _ __ __ MODEL YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUED 9- 9-67 REVISED<•> 11-15-67 

WEIGHTS 
CURB WEICHT - POUNDS 

Front Rear T otal 

-
~.ode I 

n.1:1 "':l'-0" -
- 43437 1875 1622 3497 

-
-

m "400" 

- 44637 1977 1659 3636 
-

44667 1998 1671 3669 
-

Accessories & Eouiom ent Diff•re ntio l Wei~hts 

Super Turbine Trana 
Super Turbine Tr ans 
Man Trarua (4 Speed) 
Man !'rau ( 4 S1>ead) 
Power Ste eri112 
Power Brakes 
Disc Brakes 
Disc Brakes 
Console - Full 
Conaol e tte 
Sonoma.tic Radio 
AM/PM Radio 
Whitewall Tires 
0/ S Whitewalls 
0/ S Whitewalls 
Radial Pl v Tire■ 
Rall ve Chnn-ol 'Pk.er 

Air Condition er 
Air Conditioner 
Power Sea t - 4 . way 
Power w:1--1--
Tilt S Wheel trg 
Rallye Wheals 
Chrome Plated Wheels 

4.9 · 
14.2 
-1.9 

- 20.4 
29 .4 

9.4 
19.3 
29.4 

8 . 2 
6.9 
5.9 
6.5 
2.4 
4. 6 
9.0 
3. 0 

. 6 
11'.3.2 
115.6 

10. 0 
10 'i 

1. 7 
2.7 
.s 

1.8 6 .7 
5.3 19. 5 
- .7 -2.6 

-7 . 9 -28.3 
--- 29.4 
--- 9.4 
3.5 22.8 
3.5 32.9 
5.5 13. 7 
6 . 9 1.3. 8 
2.3 8.2 
2.5 9.0 
3. 5 5. 9 
6.9 11.S 

13.5 22.5 
4.6 7. 6 

12.8 13.4 --- 113.2 
--- 115.6 

9. 5 19. 5 
1.1.0 21.5 
1.0 2 . 7 
4 . 0 6.7 

.8 1.3 

"'o PASS. WEIGHT DISTR IBUTION 

Poss . In Front Po ••· In Rea r 
Front Reor Front Rear 

52.32 47.68 19. 14 80.86 

53. 03 li.6.97 18 .86 81 lb. 

53 . 12 46.88 . . 18. 83 81.17 

Rema rks 

2 S1'eed For G,S, 350 
3 Speed For G. S. 400 
4 Speed Man for G. S. 350 
4 Sveed Man for G.S. 400 

Disc Brake for G.S. 350 
Disc Brake for G.S. 400 

o.s. 350 (Standard - G.S. 400) 
G.s. 350 
G.S. 400 (F70- 14 Wide Oval) 

n s. ':\-.n 
a.s. 400 

SHIPPING 
WEIGHT 

3375 

351l.L 

3"-47 

Form Re v. 3-67 



Page 25 

VtllTIC:.\ 1. 
ZERO 1.INE 

ACTUAL FRONT 
OF OAS H 

HIOI 

AMA Specifications-Passenger Car 
CAR AND BODY DIMENSIONS 

KEY SHEET 

EXTERIOR CAR AND SOOY DIMENSIONS 

-
Wl03 

W\17 

I 
WIDTH 

L12 3===--i 

x~==.::;;;::~"I 
H 147 IAAMP BREAKOVER 

ANGt.t> 

H102 

H112 Ht II 
---L 127-----1 

Lt()4 .~-----L 101-- --- L 105 

HI06. INCI.UOEO RAMP 
ANGI.[ 

lo---------Lt03--------t 

LENGTH & HEIGHT GROUtH> CLEARANCE 

INTERIOR CAR AND BODY DIMENSIONS 

FRONT COM PT. 

WIDTH 
HSO 

THIRD SEAT 

---L2oz-----l 

CARGO SPA.CE 

H51 

~EAR COMPT . 

f 
HZOZ 

1 

Page 25 

H 104 

H107 

Fo,m Rev, 3-67 



Poge 26 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Poge 26 

CAR AND BODY DIMENSIONS 
KEY SHEET 

DIMENSION DEFINmONS 
EXTERIOR WIDTH DIMENSIONS 

W101 WHEEL ' TREAD - FRONT. Meo sured 01 c enterl in e of 
tires with nominol comber , ot ground. 

W102 WHE~L TREAD - REAR. Meosured 01 centerline of 
tires ot ground. 

W103 MAXIMUM OVERALL CAR WIDTH. Inclu de bumpers, 
mold ings , or sheet meto l protrusions. Meosured to out• 
s ide of :,,,etol. 

W117 MAXIMUM BODY WIDTH AT #2 PILLAR. Measured 
ocross body 01#2 p illor, excluding hordwore ond opplied 
moldings . 

EXTERIOR LENGTH DIMENSIONS 
L 30 VERTICAL ZERO LINE TO ACTUAL FRONT OF 

DASH . If octuol Front of Dosh is to the reor of Body 
Zero L ine, it is identifi ed by o minus(-) sign . 

L101 WHEELBASE. 
L103 OVERALL LENGTH . Include bumper guards ii stondord 

equ ipment. 
L104 OVERHANG - FRONT. Msos ur ed from C/L of front 

wheeli to front of cor, including bumper guords if 
■ tondard eq_uipment. 

L105 l)VERHANG- REAR . Meosuted from C , L of rear whuls 
to rear of car, including bumper guards if standard 
equ ipment. 

L123 BODY UPPER STRUCTURE LENGTH AT CAR 
CENTERLINE. The hor izontal d imension from the Cowl 
Po int to the Deck Point. 

L127 VERTICAL ZERO LINE TO CENTERLINE OF REAR 
WHEELS. A hor izontol d imension. 

L130 VERTICAL ZERO LINE TO WINDSHIELD COWL 
POINT. The horizontol dimens ion from the vertical 
ze ro line to the theoret i cal int ersect ion of extended 
windshield glass plane ond normol cowl surface. 

EXTERIOR HEIGHT DIMENSIONS 
HIOI OVERALL HEIGHT - DESIGN. Meosured with the 

veh ic le in Monufc,cturer's Oesi__gn Weigh t <11titude. 
HI 14 COWL POINT TO GROUND. Measured 01 vehicle 

centerline. 
Hl38 DECK POINT TO GROUND. Measured ot vthicle 

centerline. 
H112 ROCKER PANEL TO GROUND - FRONT. The vertical 

d imension from ground to bottom of racker pone I, exclud• 
ing flanges. Measured to the outs ide of shee t metol ot 
foremost po int of rocker pone!. 

Hill ROCKER PANEL TO GROUND - REAR . The vertical 
d im en 1 ion from 9round to bottom of rock e r ponel, ••· 
eluding flonge1. Meo1u r ed to the outt ide of aheet metol 
ot front of reor wheel opening. 

H122 WINDSHIELD SLOPE ANGLE. The ongle between a 
verticol line ond the w in dshield 1urfoce ot car center
line. On compound-curved windshield, the chord of the 
a rc it used and limited to that section of the w indshield 
comprehended by an 18- in ch chord. 

GROUND CLEARA NCE DIMENS IONS . 
H102 BUMPER TO GROUND - FRONT. Minimum dimension, 

includes bumpe, __9uards. 
H104 BUMPER TO GROUND - REAR. Minimum dimension, 

includes bumper guards. 
H106 ANGLE OF APPROACH. The angle betwHn ground 

and a line tange nt to the front tir e stat ic loaded radius 
ore and the first point of interf e,enc.• , L e ., bumper, 
gua rd, grovel deflector, fender or other component, ex• 
eluding license plate. This d imension may be deter• 
mined .9rophical ly for reeortin__g purposes. 

H107 ANGLE OF DEPARTURE. The ongl e betwHn ground 
c,nd a lin• tonge nl to the reo r t ire stot ic load ed r od iu1 
ore and the lirst po int ol illterfer ence , i. e ., bumper, 
guard, gro v el deflector, toil pi pe, fender or other 
component, exc luding lic ense plote. This d imens ion 
may be dete,mined ,graphically for reporting purpose,. 

H147 RAMP BREAKOVER ANGLE. The supplement of in • 
eluded romp angle (180- minu s in cluded ramp angle ) 
ov•r which cor can poss witf,out int♦rfe,enc•; meosu red 
with cc,r sitting on a level surfoce, us ing lines tangent 
to c,rc1 of fro nt and rear static load ed rodii ond iM et • 
•• cti ng ot point on underside of co r which defines the 
smallest angle. This d imension mat be determined by 
calculation ( sH Design Stondord 00 0.00 - 108) or 
graphicall y for reporting purposes. 

H1S6 MINIMUM RUNNING GROUND CLEARANCE. Location 
of measurement on the car is to be cl early re corded. 

FRONT COMPARTMENT DIMENSIONS 
H 61 EFFECTIVE HEAD ROOM - FRONT. The dimension 

from H Po int to the heodl ining , plus o constant of 4,0 
inches , meosu,ed along o li ne a~ to reo, of vertical, 

L 34 MAXIMUM EFFECTIVE LEG ROOM-ACCELERATOR. 
Measured olong o diagonc,I lin e from the Manikin ankle 
pivot center to the H Point plus a constant of I 0.0 
inch es, For lr•odle type occeleiotor pedals, th e le g 
room Is ffleosured w ,th th e Man1k1n ·1 rtiht toot on the 
occeler ot or 11.edol and the Man ikin Heel Poi nt a t Accel• 
•rotor Heel Point, All other types of ac ce lerator pedals 
will be measured with the Manik in foot angle set ot 87• 
ond the s ho e touching the pedol, 

H 30 H POINT TO HEEL POINT - FRONT. The verticc,I 
dimens ion from the H Point to th e Accelerator Hee l 
Po in t. 

L 17 H PO IN T TRAVEL. The harizontol dimension betwHn 
the H Point in the most forward and rearwa rd seat 
pos ition s . 

FRONT COMPARTMENT DIMENSIONS (Cont.) 
W 3 SHOULDER ROOM - FRONT , Th'• m,n,mum loter c 

dimensions between the door garnish mold in gs or nec,r 
est int erfe rence _. measur ed at the H Point sta tion. 

W 5 HIP ROOM - ,-RONT. The lateral dimension through 
the H Po int to trimmed body su rfaces. Oepreu loose 
side wall cloth to trim foundation or other obstruc• 
lion ii such construction exists. 

H 50 UPPER BODY OPENING TO GROUND - FRONT. The 
vertical dimension from a poiM on the trimmed body 
opening to the ground, meosured 01 the H Po int stat ion. 

REAR COMPARTMENT DIMENSIONS 
L 50 H POINT COUPLE DISTANCE. The hori1ontol dimen• 

sion from th• front seot H Po int to the rear seot H Paint. 
H 63 EFFECT .IVE HEAD ROOM - REAR. The d imension 

from the H Point to the headlinin9., plus o constant of 
4 .0 inches,_ measured olon_g o line s• to rear of vertical. 

L 51 MINIMUM cFFECTIVE LEG ROOM - REAR. Measured 
olong a diagon-al line from the onkle pivot center to th e 
H Po int P.lus a constant of 10.0 inche s , with the loot 
pos it ionecl to the neor•st interference between the 
seot Slructu•• ond toe, instep or low e r leg. 

H 31 H POINT TO HEEL POINT - REAR. The vertical 
di mens ion from the H Po in t to the Manik in Heel Po int 
on the depressed floor covering . 

L 48 MINIMUM KNEE ROOM - REAR. The m inim um d imen• 
sion from the Monikin knee p ivot center to the bock of 
the front seo t back. 

L 3 REAR COMPARTMENT ROOM. The hor izontal d imen• 
l ion from the bock of front seat to front of rear seat 
boc k Gt height tangent 10 the top . of reor seat cushion. 

W 4 SHOULDER ROOM - REAR. Th e minimum la te ral 
d im ens ion between the door garnish mald ;ng or nearest 
interference. Measured at H Point sta tion. 

W 6 HIP ROOM - REAR. The loterol dime n s ion throuih 
H Po int to trimmed body su,faces. Oepress loose side 
woll cloth to trim foundation o, other obstruction when 
Such construction exists. 

H 51 UPPER BODY OPENING TO GROUND - REAR . The 
vert ical d imension from a point on the trimmed body 
opening to the ground, measured 13.0 inches fo,ward of 
the H Point. 

LUGGAGE COMPARTMENT DIMENSIONS 
V 1 LUGGAGE CAPACITY - USABLE. The total luggog" 

comportment luggage capacity in cv b ic: f• e t wirh th, 
tire c:ind tools in ploc e , determ in ed in oc:co,donc:e wit h 
the Passenger Co, Luggage Spoce Stondord, 
DO 0.00 - IOS. 

H195 LIFTOVER HEIGHT. Vert ic al dimens ion from the high• 
•st po int on the luggoge com0a,1ment lower opening ta 
ground, exc-fudin9 corne r rodi i. 

STATION WAGON - THIRD SEAT DIMENSIONS 
W 8S SHOULDER ROOM - TH IRD SEAT. The minimum 

lateral dimension betwe en th e door garnish moldings or 
nearest interferenc.e. Mea sured at H Point station . 

W. 86 HIP ROOM - THIRD SEAT. The lateral dimension 
through H Po int to trimmed surfacn. 

L 86 EFFECTIVE LEG ROOM - TH IRD SEAT. Measured 
along o diagonal line from onkle piv ot ce nter lo H Point 
plus o constant of 10.0 inches. With reor•fac in; third 
seat , foot i s positioned in foot well or to nearest int er• 
ference with reor e nd or reor clo s ur e . 

H 86 EFFECTIVE HEAD ROOM - TH IRD SEAT. The dimen
•ion from H Point to the headlinin9. plus a consta nt of 
4 .0 inches. Measured along a line 8' 10 r e ar of vertical. 

STATION WAGON - CARGO SPACE DIMENSIONS 
L202 CARGO LENGTH AT FLOOR - FRONT SEAT. The 

horizontal dimension, measured 01 th• floor level from 
the rear of th e front uot back to the normal in1ide 
limiting interference on the lai lgote, on th e cor center
line. 

L204 CARGO LENCTH AT BELT - FRONT SEAT, The 
horizontal dimension meo•ured from the top rear of front 
seat baek to a ve rtical extension lin e from the normal 
ins id• limit ing interference 01 the top of the toi lgote, 
on the car centerline. 

W201 CARGO WIDTH-WHEELHOUSE. The minimum horizon• 
tal dimension, measured between wheelhousings at 
!l oo, level. · · 

W204 OPENING WIDTH AT BELT. The minimum horitantal 
dimension, measured between the neo,est normoJ in side 
limiting intetferences of the reor opening at the top of 
the tai I gate. 

H201 MAXIMUM CARGO HEIGHT. The moximum vertical 
dimension, measured from the top of the floor coverin9 
to the headl inin g, on the co, centerline. 

H202 REA R OPENING HEICHT. The vertical d ime n s io. 
measured from the top of th e floor covering to the 
na,mol in s ide l imit ing interference at the top of th • r ea r 
opening, on the car cent erl ine, w i th both toi I-and lift• 
9c,1es fully op e n. 

V 2 CARGO VOLUME INOEX BEHIND FRONT SEAT. The 
total volume in cubic feet above the normol lood floor 
ond behind the front seat with the liltgate ond toilgo te 
,:loud. 

W4xL204xH20I 
1728 



Page 27 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 27 

SUBJECT PAGE NO. 

Aut amaric Transm iss ion •• • ••••••• ••••••• •••• • •• .• •• •••• 16 
A•is, Steer ing •• •••••••••• ••••• •••••• •• • ••••••• • •• •• , • 20 
A•le , Rea r , • , , , • , • , .••••• ••• • • • • •• • • •• • •• • •••••••••• • 17 

Batte ry ••• •.•• ••• , , •• , , ••• , , •• , ••• • ••• • • , •••••• ••• ••• 12 
Be ar in gs , En gine ....... ,. .. ., . .. ... . ., .... ,. ..... 5, 6, 7 
Belt s - Fan, Generator , Water P um p ............. ... .. ... 11 
Bra ke s - Parking, Service Power ..... ..... ,, ........ 18, 19 

Camber •••••••••••••••••••••• •• •••.•••••••••• •••• •••• 20 
Camshaft ... .. .. .. , ..... , ................ , • , ......... 6 
Capac it ies 

Coal ing System .............. ... .................. 11 
Fuel Tank ., .. .. ... .. ....... ... .. ..... .. ,. ... .... 10 
Lub ric ant, 

En9ine Crankc:a se . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . 8 
Transmission and Overdr iv e •• • •••• •• , •• •• , •• 15, 16 
Rear A•le .... ... ,. .......................... . 17 

Ca r and Sody Dimensions 
Width ........ ........... ... . ..... . . . ... .. .. . .. ... I 
Len gth •.••• • ••••• • • • • , ••• •• .• •• , • ••• , • • ••••• , • • • 1 
Heigh, .•.. . •.• , .. . .•• . , •••• . ••.••.••• ,.... . .. .. .. 1 
Ground Clea rance • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • 1 
Front Comportment • •• •••••• •••••• , • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
Rear Compart men t, •• • , •• , • •••• , ••• •••••••••• , ..... 2 
Luggag e Co mpa rtment •• • •• , • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
Station Wogan - Th ird Seat.. .. . .. ................ . . 2 
Station Wagon - Cargo Space •••••••••••••••• • • •••• ·• 2 

Carburetor , • ., ., ........... . . ,. •• ,. ., ........... 3, 9, 10 
Caster •••••• • •••• •. •••• • ••• . •• • •••••• • ••••••••••••• . 20 
Choke, Automat ic • • • • ••• • • • • ••• •••..•••• . •• • •• • ••• •• •• 10 
Clutch - Pedal Operated,. . .. .... ......... .......... ... 14 
Coi l, Ignit ion .. ..... .. ............ ...... ............. 13 
Con nect ing Rod s ••• •• •• ••• ••••••• • ••••••••••••• •••••• • 5 
Convenience Eq uipment •••• . • • •••••• •• •••••• •• •••• • •••• 23 
Cooling System ...... .. ... .. .. ......... ..... ........ .. 11 
Crankcase Vent i la tion Syst em,. • ., •• ,. ... .............. . 8 
Cr ank sha ft ••••••••• . .• ••• • • •.•••••••••• ••• • , • • • • • • • • • 6 
Cylinde r s and Cylinder Head ••••• •• • •• • • •• ••• • • •• • •• ••• 4 

Dimen sion Defi nit ions 
l<e y Sheet .••••. •••• •••• ••• • •• •. • •••••••• • ••••••• • 25 
Exter ior & Inter ior ••• •.•• ••••••• •••• •.•••• • •• • ••••• 26 . 

Dis rrib utor - Ign itio n ••• , •••••••• •• • , •• .•.••.• • •••••••• 13 

Ele ctrical System ............. ,. ... ... . .. . .... , 12, 13, 14 
Engin e 

Bore, Stroke, Dis placem en t , Type •• • •• • •• ••••• • •• ••• 4 
Compression Ra t io .. ., , .. ., ... , .. ., ..... ., ........ 4 
Firi ng Order, Cylinder Number in g •• ••••• •• • , , • , • , • , , 4 
General Informa t ion, H.P. & Torque ...... . ,. .. ,. .... 4 
Lubr ication • • • •••• ••• ••• , •••• • •••• • •••• •••• •••• 7, 8 
Pow er Tea ms· · ••••••••••• •· ••••••••• ••• • • • •• •· •• • 3 

E •hau st Emission Control •••• ,, ••• ,,. , •• ,, •••• , .• • •• ,,,, 9 
E xhau st System ••• ••• . •••.• •••• , •••.••••••• •• •• ,...... 8 
Eq ui pment Avoi la bi lity, .. . ,.,., . . .. ..... ,, . .... , • ., , ,,, 22 

Fa n, Coo ling ... .-.. ..... . ............. . ..... ..... . .... 11 
F ilt ers - Engine Oi l, Fuel Sys te m ••• • •••• , ••• ,. , ., , •• 8, 10 
Frame ••• , , , ••••• , ••• • , ••••• • ••••• ••• • • , •• , ••• , ••• • •• 22 
Front Su sp en sion •• •• • ••• ••••• , • • • • • • • • . . • • •••••••••• 21 
Fuel , F ue l P ump, Fuel System •••••••••••• . ••• ••••••• 4, 10 
Fuel Inj ec tio n ................. ... .... . , ... ............ 10 

Ge nerator and Regulator .. .. .. , ........ . ..... . ,. .. ., •.• 12 
Glass •. ••••••• • ••• •••••• , • ••••••••• • •• • • •••••••••••• 22 

H ·•ight (La mps) ••.• ••• •• • •• • •••• ••• ••••••••••••••••••• 14 
.d room - Body • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . 2 

He ight s - Car and Body • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Ho rn a •• • .•••••••••••••••••••••. • ••••••••••••• , ••••• • • 14 
Hors epower - Brake • • • ••••••• • •••••• • •• • ••••• •••••• 3, 4 

Ign it ion System ••• •• •••••• •••••• •••• •• ••••••••• •• •••• • 13 
In flat ion - T ires ...................................... 18 
Ins trum ents •••.. • • • .• ••••• •• • • • ••••••••••••••••••••• . • 14 

INDEX 

SUBJECT PAGE NO. 

Kingpin (StHr ing Axis ) .••..... •••. .•••.•••••. , • • . . • . 20 
La mp he ight and spacing......... . • . . • . . . . • • . • • . • . . . • 23 
Leg roo m .. , . • • . • • . . . • . • • . . • • . . . . • . • • • . . . • • • . • • . • . . . 2 
Lengths - Car and Body,. ... ................. .. ...... l 
L ift ers, va lve . ••.••••. ..•. ••..••. , • • • • • . • • . • • • . • • . • 6 
L inings - Clutch, Brake •.•.• •.. . •...•..••.•..•... 14, 19 
Lubricat ion ... . ...................... 7, 8, 14, 15, 16, 17 
Luggage Compar t ment . . • . . . • . . • . . • . . . • . • . • . • • . • • • . . . 2 

Motor, Starting • ••••••••••• ••••• ••••••• . ••• • •• ••••••• 12 
Muffle r • . • . • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • .• • • • • • • • • • . • • 8 
Overd riv e . ....... ........ ... ,. . ............... ., .. 15 
Piston P in s & Rings . , ••••••••••••••••••.•••••••• , • 4 , 5 
Pisto ns .•... . •.• •. •.•.••..•..•••.•• .• •• .•. ••.••..• 4 , 5 
P ower Brok•• ... . .. ..... ,. ... . . ....... .. ......... .. 19 
Power Steering • • • ••••• •• •••••• • •••••••.. .• •••••• .. . 20 
Power Tee ms • • • . • ••• • •••••••••• •.•• •••• ••• , ••••• • . • 3 
P ropeller Shaft, Universal Joints .. . . .. ., ...... .... . 16, 17 
Pumps - Oil, Fu el ..................... ... ...... .. 8, 10 

Weter • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • 11 

Radia tor, Hoses •• •• • • • • • ••• ••• ••• • •. .. •••• • •• • ••••• Tl 
Ratios - Ax le • • .. .. • • .. • .. • • .. .. . • • • • . .• .. .. . .. .. 3, 17 

Comp res s ion ,. .... . . ..................... ... .. 3, 4 
Steer ing .•.• •• .. .•.•.•..•••.• .• . . ••.•.••••• .... 20 
Tronsmission •• ••••••..• . • ••••••.•••••••• •••• IS, 16 

Rear A•I• •........•...•..•....•. •. . .. ... .... .... 3, 17 
Reg u lato r - Gen erator ........ . · ........ ... ..... ... ... 12 
Rims ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••• • •••••••• 18 
Rin gs, P ist on .. • .. • • .. .. .. .. • • .. • . .. . . .. .. • • • • • • .. • 5 
Rads - Connect ing ... . .. . .......... . ... . ........ .. .. S 

Shock Absorbers, Fr ont & Rea r ••••••••••••••••••••• • •• 21 
Spark Pl ugs .. . ............. .. ,. . ............ .. ..... 13 
Speedometer •••••••• • ••••.••••••••.••••••••• ; • • • • • • • 14 
Springs - Front & Rear Suspension . . .. ........... ..... 21 

Valve , Eng in e • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 6 
Stabiliur (Sway Bar) - Fron! & R~or .. . ,. ... . ......... 21 
Starting System .•• ., ............. ,. • • ., ............ 12 
Steering • • ••••• •. • ••••••••••••••••..••••• • ••• . •• • •• 20 
Supply System .. ..... .. .. ., ......... .. ... . .. ....... ., • 12 
Suppression -. Ignition, Radio ••• •• • •• ••••.••••••• • • •. 13 
Suspension - Front & Rear • • ••••• ••. • .• ••••• • •••••••• 21 

Ta il Pipe • . • . .. .. . • .. • .. • • • • • • .. .. . .. • .. • . .. .. • . • .. 8 
Thermostat , Cooling .•••.•••••• • •• . .•••••. •• •••••.••• l l 
T iming, Engine & Val ve .. ... ... .. ... .. .. ., ... .. 6, 7, 13 
T ir es •••••••••••••• • ••••••••••••••••••••• • •• , ••• , •• 18 
To• in • • •••• , ••• •• •••• • •••• •• • •• • •• . ••• •• • ••• •• ••• • 20 
Torque Co nver ter ..................... . ............. 16 
Torque - Engine, Ra te d ........................... 3, 4 
Tro n sm i ss ion - Types ... . . . ...... . ......... 3, 10, 15, 16 

Au toma t ic .... . ............. 3, 10, 15. 16 
Manual & Overdriv e ............. 3, 10, IS 
Ratios,. .... ... . ................. 15, 16 

Tra ck~ •••••• • · ••·• ·· ·· ·· • •• •• •••• •.•••• ••• • ·••.... 1 
Trunk Luggage Capac ity .................. . .......... 2 
Turn ing Diamete r • ••••••••••••••• • •.•••••••••••••••• 20 

Uni tized Const ructi on ................ ... .. .. ......... 22 
Universal Joints, Prope ller Shaft •• ••••••••• •• ••••• ; 16, 17 

Valve, - Intake & Exhaust .... ...... .... . .. ... ... . 6, 7 
Vibration Damper • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 6 
Voltoge Regulator •.•• •• •••• • •••.••••••••.••.•• • • • •.• 12 

Water Pump • •.• • • .• ••.• •. •••••• • ••••• • ••.• •• •• • • •. •• 11 
Weights - Shipping, Curb .............. .. ..... .... ... 24 
Wheel Al ignment .. .. ... . ....... .. .. .... .. .... . .. .... 20 
Whee I base • .. • • • • • • • .. • .. • • • • .. • .. .. • • • . • • • • • • • • .. • 1 
Wheels & Tires .. ................................... 18 
Wheel Spindl e . .............. . ............. . .... .. .. 20 
Widths - Ca, and Body • • • • • • . • • • • • . • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • I 
Wind sh ie Id • •• •.•• • ••••••••• . •••• • .•• • ••.• • ••••••••• 22 
Wind sh ield Wiper •• •• •.• . •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 14 


	1968 BUICK GS35 - GS400 000
	1968 BUICK GS35 - GS400 001
	1968 BUICK GS35 - GS400 002
	1968 BUICK GS35 - GS400 003
	1968 BUICK GS35 - GS400 004
	1968 BUICK GS35 - GS400 005
	1968 BUICK GS35 - GS400 006
	1968 BUICK GS35 - GS400 007
	1968 BUICK GS35 - GS400 008
	1968 BUICK GS35 - GS400 009
	1968 BUICK GS35 - GS400 010
	1968 BUICK GS35 - GS400 011
	1968 BUICK GS35 - GS400 012
	1968 BUICK GS35 - GS400 013
	1968 BUICK GS35 - GS400 014
	1968 BUICK GS35 - GS400 015
	1968 BUICK GS35 - GS400 016
	1968 BUICK GS35 - GS400 017
	1968 BUICK GS35 - GS400 018
	1968 BUICK GS35 - GS400 019
	1968 BUICK GS35 - GS400 020
	1968 BUICK GS35 - GS400 021
	1968 BUICK GS35 - GS400 022
	1968 BUICK GS35 - GS400 023
	1968 BUICK GS35 - GS400 024
	1968 BUICK GS35 - GS400 025
	1968 BUICK GS35 - GS400 026
	1968 BUICK GS35 - GS400 027

